
Dane County Contract Cover Sheet 
Revised 0 /202  

Dept./Division Contract # 
  Admin will assign 

Vendor Name MUNIS # Type of Contract 

Brief Contract 
Title/Description 

Dane County Contract 
Intergovernmental 
County Lessee 
County Lessor 

Contract Term Purchase of Property 
Property Sale 

Contract 
Amount 

Grant 
Other 

Department Contact Information Vendor Contact Information 
Name Name 

Phone # Phone # 
Email Email 

Purchasing Officer 

Purchasing 
Authority 

$1 ,000 or under – Best Judgment (1 quote required) 
Between $1 ,000 – $ ,000 ($0 – $25,000 Public Works) (3 quotes required) 
Over $ ,000 ($25,000 Public Works) (Formal RFB/RFP required) RFB/RFP # 
Bid Waiver – $ ,000 or under ($25,000 or under Public Works) 
Bid Waiver – Over $ ,000 (N/A to Public Works) 

 N/A – Grants, Leases, Intergovernmental, Property Purchase/Sale, Other 

MUNIS 
Req. 

Org: Obj: Proj: 
Org: Obj: Proj: 

Year Org: Obj: Proj: 

Budget Amendment 
A Budget Amendment has been requested via a Funds Transfer or Resolution. Upon addendum approval and 
budget amendment completion, the department shall update the requisition in MUNIS accordingly. 

Resolution 
Required if 

contract exceeds 
$100,000 

ontract does not exceed $100,000 

Contract exceeds $100,000 – resolution required. 
 A copy of the Resolution is attached to the contract cover sheet. 

Res # 
Year 

CONTRACT MODIFICATIONS – Standard Terms and Conditions 
 No modifications.  Modifications and reviewed by:  Non-standard Contract

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
APPROVAL APPROVAL – Contracts Exceeding $100,000 

Dept. Head / Authorized Designee Director of Administration Corporation Counsel 

APPROVAL – Internal Contract Review – Routed Electronically – Approvals Will Be Attached 
DOA: Date In: __________     Date Out: __________  Controller, Purchasing, Corp Counsel, Risk Management 

 

Waste and Renewables
Mechanical Systems Inc. 34053

Award of Agreement with Mechanical Systems Inc.
for the purchase of insulation materials and
installation

thru 12/31/24

$118,000.00

■

Lindsey Carlson
608-405-2036

carlson.lindsey@countyofdane.com

Pete Patten

Jason Koester
607-645-5675

jasonk@mechsystemsinc.com

■ 323023

2547

2023

SWMETHGO 58436 $ 118,000.00

■

■

174
2023

■

RES 174
significant

15211

9/26/23

Welch, John Digitally signed by Welch, John 
Date: 2023.09.22 17:03:59 
-05'00'



1

Goldade, Michelle

From: Goldade, Michelle
Sent: Tuesday, September 26, 2023 9:16 AM
To: Hicklin, Charles; Gault, David; Patten (Purchasing), Peter; Lowndes, Daniel
Cc: Stavn, Stephanie; Oby, Joe
Subject: Contract #15211
Attachments: 15211.pdf

TrackingTracking: Recipient Read Response

Hicklin, Charles Read: 9/26/2023 9:44 AM Approve: 9/26/2023 9:44 AM

Gault, David Read: 9/26/2023 10:39 AM Approve: 9/26/2023 10:40 AM

Patten (Purchasing), Peter Approve: 9/26/2023 9:47 AM

Lowndes, Daniel Read: 9/26/2023 9:17 AM Approve: 9/26/2023 9:25 AM

Stavn, Stephanie Read: 9/26/2023 10:03 AM

Oby, Joe

Please review the contract and indicate using the vote button above if you approve or disapprove of this contract. 

Contract #15211 
Department:  Waste & Renewables 
Vendor:  Mechanical Systems Inc 
Contract Description:  Agreement for purchase of insulation materials & installation (Res 174) 
Contract Term:   10/1/23 – 12/31/24 
Contract Amount:  $118,000.00 

Michelle Goldade 
Administrative Manager 
Dane County Department of Administration 
Room 425, City-County Building 
210 Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard 
Madison, WI  53703 
PH: 608/266-4941 
Fax: 608/266-4425 
TDD:  Call WI Relay 711  

Please Note: I currently have a modified work schedule…I am in the office Mondays and Wednesdays and 
working remotely Tuesdays, Thursdays and Fridays in accordance with COVID 19 response guidelines.   



2023 RES-174 AS AMENDED BY PW&T ON 9/26/23 1 

 2 

WASTE AND RENEWABLES CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE OF INSULATION MATERIALS 3 
AND INSTALLATION FROM MECHANICAL SYSTEMS INC. 4 

 5 
The Dane County Department of Waste & Renewables (W&R) operates an active landfill and 6 
Renewable Natural Gas (RNG) Plant at its location at 7102 US Hwy 12/18, Madison, Wisconsin 7 
53718. The landfill gas is cleaned, compressed and injected into the high pressure natural gas 8 
pipeline. 9 
 10 
W&R let RFP 323032323023 in August 2023 and Mechanical Systems Inc. was awarded the 11 
work. W&R subsequently negotiated a new contract with the company.  The scope of the 12 
contract includes supply and installation of insulation materials for (6) Pressure Swing 13 
Adsorption Vessels (PSA) to improve PSA system efficiency. The term of the contract is 1 year 14 
including warranty period. 15 
 16 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Mechanical Systems Inc and W&R wish enter into 17 
an Agreement for supply and installation of insulation materials for (6) Pressure Swing 18 
Adsorption Vessels (PSA) with a total contract amount of $117,849; and 19 
 20 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the County Executive and the County Clerk be authorized to 21 
sign the Agreement; and 22 
 23 
BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Department of Waste & Renewables be directed to 24 
ensure complete performance of the Agreement. 25 



15211



























Providing Quality Workmanship to your Specifications 

6/8/2023 

Attention: Michael Wyrick 

Dane County Dept of Waste & Renewables 

7102 U.S HWY 12& 18 Madison WI, 53718 

6 PSA Absorber Vessels Insulation 

Mechanical Systems Inc is pleased to submit our proposal for the above-referenced project. Below are 
some clarifications of our proposal. 

Inclusions 
1. Mechanical Systems Inc to supply all labor, tools, consumables, materials, and equipment for

the above referenced project.
2. Mob/Demob
3. Removal of the Existing Insulation of 6 Vessels
4. Installation of Tank & Roll Insulation for 6 Vessels
5. Instillation of Corrugated Cladding for 6 Tanks
6. Install enclosures around lifting lugs.

Exclusions 
1. Delays due to weather.
2. Delays due to other contractors.
3. Delays due to permitting.
4. Delays due to operations.
5. Scaffolding or Modifying Current Scaffolding

Clarifications 

• Currently there is a 2 week lead time to get onsite.

• Material Pricing is good for 24 hours due to volatile market conditions.

• Payment: NET 30 days

6 PSA Absorber Vessels Insulation 

Lump -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------$ 117,849.00 
Cost per Vessel: 19,641.50 

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this and all future projects.  If you should have any 
questions, or require additional information, I may be reached at 608-240-1025. 

Sincerely, 

Mechanical Systems Incorporated | 820 Progress Way Sun Prairie, WI 53714 
t: 608.240.1025 | f: 608.240.1042 |Wisconsin Division | tysong@mechsystemsinc.com 



Tyson Grossman 

Project Manager 




